One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood. MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.
REV. PrB 8/2/02
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or

to be permanently damaged.  Unless otherwise specified, all voltages are
referenced to GND
ORDERING GUIDE
Voltage Package Branding
Model Output Option Information
ADP3031ARM ADJ MSOP-8 P8A
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Mnemonic Function
1 COMP Compensation Input.
2 FB Feedback voltage sense input.
3 SD Shutdown Input.
4 PGND Power Ground. Ground return for
power transistor.
5 SW Switching Output.
6 IN Main Power Supply Input.
7 RT Frequency Setting Input. A resistor
between this pin and GND sets the
switching frequency of the device.
8 GND Analog  Ground. The control
circuitry is referenced to this ground.
PIN CONFIGURATION
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the device features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices
subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recom-
mended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
Figure 1. Typical Application
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
MSOP8